UNOFFICIAL COPY

lllinois Anti-Predatory

Lending Database
Program

Certificate of Compliance

[(44(C

Report Mortgage Frand

Doc#. 1715649231 Fee: $74.00
Karen A Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 06/05/2017 01:25 PM Pg: 1 of 14

800-532-8785
The property identified as: " PIN: 18-01-111-039-0000
Address:
Street: 4123 PRESCOTT AVE
Street line 2:
City: LYONS State: IL ZIP Code: 60534

Lender Caliber Home Loans Inc.

Borrower: Maricela Quintero

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $161,029.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds ‘o recerd a residential

mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultanecusly dated HELOC.

Certificate number: 8038417A-0752-40B3-9221-A48788B310DB

Execution date: 5/25/2017




1715649231 Page: 2 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

After Recording Return To

SECURITY CONNECTIONS, INC. ON
BEHALF OF CALIBER HOME LOANS
240 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE

IDAHO FALLS, 1D 83401

This Instrument was prepared by:
CALIBER HOME LOANS, INC.
3701 REC<NT BLVD., SUITE 180
IRVING, TX 75063

<7 [Space Above This Line For Recording Dataj

Loan Number 4402883316
MERS Number 100820944028833163
FHA Case No.

MORTGAGE 137-9085578-703

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defirad below and other words are defined in Sections 3,
10, 12, 17, 19 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this docuraent are also provided in
Section 5.

(A) "Security Instrument” means this document, which is dated MAY 25, 2017, together with all Riders to
this docurnent.

(B) "Borrower" is MARICELA QUINTERO, A SINGLE WOMUAN. Eomower is the mortgagor under
this Security Instrument.

(C) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS s _« separate corporation that is
acting solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS i tu mor¢gagee under this
Security Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, wd has an address and
telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender" is CALIBER HOME LOANS, INC.. Lender is a CORPORATION or zani”ed. and existing
under the laws of PELAWARE. Lender's address is 3701 REGENT BLVD., SUITE 187, JXVING, TX
75063.

(E) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated MAY 25, 2017. The Note-staies that
Borrower owes Lender ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-ONE THOUSAND TWENTY-NINE AND 00;300THS
Dollars (1.5, $161,029.00) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments
and to pay the debt in full not later than JUNE 1, 2047.

(F)  "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the
Property.”

(G) "Loan™ means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all
sums due under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (9/14)

TICH 4826-6155-4724v2 {page ! of 12 pages)
© 2017 GuardianDocs
|
DOMBOIRANIR  CHEATRROE OO R
1—1|2-4l028333|6|32% 4402883316 T-1]2-4402883316 ] 3-11nx



1715649231 Page: 3 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower, The following
Riders are to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

O Condominium Rider O Growing Equity Rider 0O Adjustable Rate Rider
O Planned Unit Development Rider [T Graduated Payment Rider O Non-Owner Occupied Rider

O Revocable Trust Rider

(I) “Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations,
ordinances and’ administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-
appealable judi&ial opimions.

(J) "Commaniiy Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments" means all dues, fees, assessments and other
charges that are w pored on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or
similar organization.

(K) "Electronic Funs Yiansfer” means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check,
draft, or similar paper instament, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument,
computer, or magnetic tape so 25-to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an
account. Such term includes, bui-is rit limited to, point-of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions,
trangfers initiated by telephone, wire warisivrs, and automated clearinghouse transfers.

(L) "Escrow Items" means those it=ms that are described in Section 3.

(M) "Miscellancous Proceeds” meansany’ compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by
any third party {other than insurance proceed( pzid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage
to, or destruction of, the Property; (ii} condemiiztion or other taking of all or any part of the Property; (iii)
conveyance in lien of condemnation; or {iv) misreprescntaiions of, or omissions as to, the value and/or condition
of the Property.

(N) "Mortgage Insurance' means insurance protecting-znder against the nonpayment of, or default on, the
Loan.

{0) "Periodic Payment" means the regularly scheduled amoupt due for (i) principal and interest under the
Note, plus (i1) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrumier¢

{P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Scttlement Procedures Act 12, U.S5.C. § 260 et seq.) and its
implementing regulation, Regulation X (24 C.E.R. Part 3500), as they might ¢ amended from time to time, or
any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this
Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and restrictions that” ar< imposed in regard to a
*federally related mortgage loan"” even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federaliy r¢lated mortgage loan" under
RESPA.

{Q) "Secretary" means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Yroen Development
or his designee.

{R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, v/=ther or not
that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (i) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
Instrument and the Note, For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely
as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the snccessors and assigns of MERS the
following described property located in the __ County  [Type of Recording arisdiction] of ___ COOK
[Name of Recording Jurisdiction]:

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (9/14)
HCH 4826-61554724v2 (page 2 of 12 pages)

© 2017 GuardianDocs
wumlﬂm | M! ||‘“!|!|I‘I!ml |g|‘_||!|%m N |.I.Nn||! J Jl!l!u[l' |||" I”WEM]‘!U m‘“!lm'lﬂl!‘ I!Hll!“lmul

4.4 R

1



1715649231 Page: 4 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE PART HEREOF

which cwrently has the address of 4123 PRESCOTT AVE

[Street]
LYONS , lllinois 60534-1529 ("Property Address"y:
[City] [Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now ot hereafter erected on the property, and all casements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the
"Property.”” "Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by
Borrower in wis Security Instrurnent, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for
Lender and Lerdey's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but
not limited to, tiie /1g4t to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including,
but nat limited to, reiecsing and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER CO%EMANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the
right to mortgage, grant’ aad.convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for
encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims
and demands, subject to any encam’sraaces of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT. combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform
covenants with limited variations by (jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real
property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower zad Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escro>. iiems, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the
principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the 2voiz and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall
also pay funds for Escrow ltems pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security
Instrument shall be made in U.S. currency. However, if apy check or other instrument received by Lender as
payment under the Note or this Security Instrument is returncd £ Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or
all subsequent payments due under the Note and this Securicy ‘psirument be made in one or more of the
following forms, as selected by Lender: {a) cash; (b) money orde’; fch.certified check, bank check, treasurer's
check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon i instibztion whose deposits are insured by a
federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfel.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the locatizn dcsignaied in the Note or at such
other location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provizions in Section 14. Lender
may return any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are Zi;suificient to bring the Loan
current. Lender may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the X.oan current, without
waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or partiai pay=iants in the future,
but Lender is not obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted. 'f sach Periodic
Payment is applied as of its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplieZ fitads. Lender
may hold such unapplied funds until Borrower makes payment fo bring the Loan current. If Borrewzidoes not
do so within a reasonable peried of time, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrowe \If not
applied earlier, such funds will be applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediarcly prior
to foreclosure. No offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve
Borrower from making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants
and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments
accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by
the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (9/14)
HCH 4826-6155-4724v2 {page 3 of 12 pages)
@ 2017 GuardianDocs

1-1]12- 2 3316 13~2% 44028833161 1-1|2-‘40l053316|3-1x

440288




1715649231 Page: 5 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other
hazard insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the
Note shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Ttems. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under
the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes
and assessments and other jtems which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance
on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all
insurance raquired by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the
Secretary or e monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These
items are calied "Escrow Items." At origination or at any time during the term of the Loan, Lender may require
that Community Assoviation Dues, Fees, and Assessinents, if any, be escrowed by Botrower, and such dues, fees
and assessients shaii be an Escrow Item. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to
be paid under this Sectiur.- Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives
Borrower's obligation to pcy tae Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to
pay to Lender Funds for aiy or all Escrow ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the
event of such waiver, Borrower(sh-ll gay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
Ttems for which payment of Funds hac.been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to
Lender receipts evidencing such payme 1t within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation
to make such payments and to provide receiptt shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement
contained in this Security Instrument, as the plirase "covenant and agreement” is used in Section 9, 1f Borrower
is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuar. £ a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an
Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Sesiion 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be
obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such. amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all
Escrow ltems at any time by a notice given in accordance wi.h. Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower
shatl pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are tl'en.iequired under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an awiou.t fa) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the/myximum amount a lender can require under
RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the bas,s of currant data and reasonable estimates of
expenditures of future Escrow ltems or otherwise in accordance with Applicabie Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by =-{=deral agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insvved? or in any Federal Home
Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later thii-ihz time specified under
RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, anrual'y analyzing the escrow
account, or verifying the Escrow ltems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Fuids and Applicable Law
permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applcabl: Iaw requires
interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shali not be required to pay Borrower any interest or <ariings on the
Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Fuids, Lender
shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Earrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If
there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required
by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance
with RESPA, but in ho more than 12 monthly payments.

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (9/14)
HCH 4826-61554724v2 {page 4 of 12 pages)

© 2017 GuardianDocs
Mlmll,l!m || mm l |!|B‘I“5Hll!.l|!i%"|] I“ HI[II}“!'UHJ'M‘“I!’ Ill N ‘w ’II,HII!Immm!ﬂmulmwnl I!’I‘II!HI

449288




1715649231 Page: 6 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Upon payment in full of ali sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable
to the Property which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any, and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these
items are Escrow Items, Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in 2 manner acceptable to
Lender, but only so long as Borrower is performing such agreement; (b} contests the lien in good faith by, or
defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the
enforcement of the lien while those proceedings are pending, but only unti) such proceedings are concluded; or
(¢) secures rom the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security
Instrument. 1 7ender defermines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which can attain priority over
this Security ‘insotiment, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the Jien. Within 10 days of the date on
which that notice 15 given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in
this Section 4.

5. Property Insurancs. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the
Property insured against [ose by fire, hazards included within the term “"extended coverage," and any other
hazards including, but nornmited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This
insurance shall be maintained in fiecamounts (including deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender
requires. What Lender requires pursuart-fo the preceding sentences can change during the term of the Loan.
The insurance carrier providing the ‘nsurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's right to
disapprove Borrower's choice, which right snai! not be exercised unreasonably. Lender may reguire Borrower to
pay, 1o conmection with this Loan, either: (a)a ane-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and
tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flos' zone determination and certification services and subsequent
charges each time remappings or similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or
certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for th= pavment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency in connection with the review of an’y fluod zone determination resulting from an objection
by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages desciibed above, Lender may obtain insurance
coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is uitder po obligation to purchase any particular
type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover LepZer, but might or might not protect
Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Propeity, agzinst any risk, hazard or liability
and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Bar-oiver acknowledges that the cost
of the insurance coverage 50 obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insuranes that Borrower could have
obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 5 shall become 4iditional debt of Borrower
secured by this Security Tnstrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of
disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subj>ct ¢ I.ender's right
to disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lendel 25 mortgagee
and/or as an additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal celtificates. If
Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If
Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage o, or
destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as
mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of foss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may
make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing,
any insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to
restoration or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is
not lessened. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (9/14)
HCH 4826-6155-472v2 {page 5 of 12 pages)

2017 GuardianDocs

-440266




1715649231 Page: 7 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

proceeds urtil Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to
Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disbucse proceeds
for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed.
Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance
proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for
public adjusters, or other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and
shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's
security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be
applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim
and related matters. If Borrower does not vespond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance
carrier has oitered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will
begin when the totice is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise,
Borrower herebyaszsizns to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed
the amounts unpaid-arier the Note or this Security Instrument, and (b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than
the right to any refund i vneamed premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the
Property, insofar as such tighits are applicable to the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance
proceeds either to repair ‘i restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security
Instrument, whether or not then (we

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall oceupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence
within 60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as
Borrower's principal residence for at least One year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that
this requirement shall cause undue havdship for the. Borrower or unless extenuating circumstances exist which
are beyond Borrower's control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protectiou—of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not
destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Iropesty to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property.
Borrower shall maintain the Property in order to prevent(the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value
due to its condition. Unless it is determined pursuant to Seciior: 5 that repair or restoration is not economically
feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property if damaged..c.avoid further deterioration or damage. If
insurance or condenmation proceeds are paid in connection with(dzmage to the Property, Borrower shall be
responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only if Lendei nas released proceeds for such purposes.
Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress
payments as the work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation proszeds are not sufficient to repair or
restore the Property, Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's obligation for the sompletion of such repair or
restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, ‘uender shall apply such
proceeds 1o the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrumerit, firs-40 any delinquent
amounts, and then. to payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal sha.l not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property/ ~If it has
reasonable cause, Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender.shall give
Borrower notice at the time of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent
gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender
with material information) in connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to,
representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a)
Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal

FHA TLLINOIS MORTGAGE (9/14)
HCH 4826-6155-4724v2 (page 6 of 12 pages)
© 2017 GuardianDocs

t~1]12-~4 2883316 3-2% 440 3316 1-1|l—4102883316|3—‘|x

40 3 - 288 i

2



1715649231 Page: 8 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security
Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a
lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower
has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect
Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing
the value of the Property, and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not
limited to: (a) paying ary sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing
in court; and (¢) paying reasonable attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this
Security Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptey proceeding. Securing the Property includes,
but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and
windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions, and have
utilities turied on or off. Although Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so
and is not unuer any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or
all actions authsiized under this Section 9.

Any amouifs disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured
by this Security Insi‘viient. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and
shall be payable, with sucliinterest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

If this Security Insteanent is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. If
Borrower acquires fee title-to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shal) not merge unless Lender agrees to
the merger in writing.

10. Assignment of Miscelianeos Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby
assigned to and shatl be paid to Lender,

If the Property is damaged, such Miscéllaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the
Property, if the restoration or repair is econoriczllv feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such
repair and restoration period, Lender shall have fis-right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds unti) Lender has
had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensurcihe work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction,
provided that such inspection shall be undertaken proiaptly. Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a
single disbursernent or in a series of progress payments ali th work is completed. Unless an agreement is made
in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid onsvch Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such Misccilar.ecus Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is
not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, te iscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to
the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then duc, with.the excess, if any, paid to Borrower,
Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in' Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Proprity, the Miscellaneous Proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or novtheridne, with the excess, if any,
paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value
of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to.cx greater than the
amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taing  destruction, or
loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by slis Security
Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the follovirg fraction:
{a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss G value
divided by (b) the fair market valuc of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, cr loss in
value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value
of the Property immediateiy before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the
sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender
otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security
Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

FIIA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (9/14)
HCH 4826615547242 (page 7 of 12 pages)

2017 GuardianDocs
i IMI l I Ilﬂl2 |3 g !”J"‘l | "’I‘J‘!"!Ijljlm I‘I!””ﬁ ﬂ lﬂml"!”“ll!llll‘sl M'!I!‘"I!I.lm.llﬂlm

2-440288




1715649231 Page: 9 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing
Party (as defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to
respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the
Miscellaneous Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing Party” means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous
Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default it any action or proceeding, whether civil or eriminal, is begun that, in
Lender's judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lendesr's interest in
the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has
occurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling
that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest
in the Proncriy ar rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages that
are atiributabie to the impairment of Lender's interest in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to
Lender.

All Miscaiiziieous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repait of the Property shall be applied in
the order provided farin)Section 2.

11. Borrower Ne. Peleased; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for
payment or modification «t zmortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to
Borrower or any Successci”in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or any
Successors in Interest of Borrowar,~Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any
Successor in Interest of Borrower or to r=fuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of
the sums secured by this Security Inst-umeat by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or any
Successors in Interest of Borrower, Any aorbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy including,
without limitation, Lender's acceptance of pryments from third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of
Borrower or in amounts less than the amount e due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any
right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Juccessors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and
agrees that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be jcint‘and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs
this Security Instrument but does not execute the Nate (a "ce-signer™): (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument
only to morigage, grant and convey the co-signer's interest i the Property under the terms of this Security
Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (¢} agrees
that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend, modify,-iorbear-or make any accommodations with
regard to the tams of this Security Instrument or the Note without the co-:igner's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest ot Snivower who assumes Borrower's
obligaticns under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lendsr_cha!l obtain all of Borrower's
rights and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released 7w Borrower's obligations
and liability under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such refease in writing. The covenants and
agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind (except as provided in Section 19} atiu bercfit the successors
and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in somiection with
Borrower's default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Propetty and rights underpiz Security
Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and vatuation fees. Lepacr may
collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited
by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

Tf the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that
the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted
limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the
permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be
refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or
by making a direct payment to Borrower. 1f a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (9/14)
HCH 4826-61554724v2 (page 8 of 12 pages)
© 2017 GuardianDocs

112~ 2p 83 I-2% 44028833161 1-1|I-440l8833‘|6|3-1x

2~ 440 396




1715649231 Page: 10 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in
writing to those changes. Borrower's acceptance of any such refund made by direct payment 1o Borrower will
constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14. Notices. Al notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be
in writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been
given to Borrower when matled by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent
by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law
expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a
substitute notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of
address. If Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only
report a change of address through that specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address
under this Security Instrument at any one time. Any notice to Lender shali be given by delivering it or by
mailing it by o=t class mail to Lender's address stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by
notice to Boirowes.  Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been
given to Lender-unal, actually received by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instrument is also
required under Appiatle Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement
under this Security Insiurient.

15. Governing Lav/; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be govemed
by federal law and the lav of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations
contained in this Security Inst'umeps are subject to any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law.
Applicable Law might explicitly ordmplicitly aliow the parties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but such
silence shall not be construed as a prol ibition against agreement by contract. In the event that any provision or
clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other
provisions of this Security Instrument or the Wote which can be given effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: {2} -words of the masculine gender shall mean and include
corresponding neuter words or words of the femiuine zender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include
the plural and vice versa; and (c) the word "may" give: sole discretion without any obligation to take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given oi'e cony of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest iv Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Interest
in the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Prorerty, including, but not limited to, those
beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, confract for dred, installment sales contract or escrow
agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at-a futur=date to a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sHld o transferred {or if Borrower is not
a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferncd-without Lender's prior written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured Ly this Security Instrument.
However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited Ly-Applicable Law,

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acctlerition. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with-Section 14 within
which Borrower must pay afl sums secured by this Security Instrument. |f Borrower fails to pav these sums
prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Secririry Instrument
without further notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain .conditions,
Borrower shall have the right to reinstatement of a mortgage loan. Those conditions are that Borrower . {a) pays
Lender all sums which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had
occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing
this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable attomeys' fees, property inspection and
valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights
under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that
Lender's interest in the Property and rights uoder this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the
sums secured by this Security Instument, shali continue unchanged unless as otherwise provided under

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (9/14)
HCH 4826-61554724v2 {page 9 of 12 pages)

2017 GuardianDocs

40238

44 I



1715649231 Page: 11 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Applicable Law. However, Lender is not required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement afier the
commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a
current foreclosure proceeding; (i) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or
(iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may
require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as
selected by Lender: (a) cash; {b) money order; {(¢) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's
check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are inswed by a federal agency,
instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security
Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred.
However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this
Security Ipsavment) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might result in a
change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note and this
Security Instrwient and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security
Instrument, anaArpiicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated 1o a
sale of the Note.” 1f«nare is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change
which will state the nane and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made
and any other information RT:SPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. [f the Note is
sold and thereafter the Loz 15 serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage
lcan servicing obligations to Boirovier-will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan
Servicer and are not assumed by the'Note.nurchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Ben:ficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses
Lender (or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan
as agreed, Borrower acknowledges and agrees hat the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the contract of
insurance between the Secretary and Lender, nori-Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement between Lender
and the Secretary, unless explicitly authorized to do so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances” are those substances
defined as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, ¢r ysastes by Environmental Law and the following
substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic pétreienm products, toxic pesticides and herbicides,
volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehydc, ard radioactive materials; (b) "Environmental
Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Prcoer ¢y is located that relate to health, safety or
environmental protection; (c) "Environmental Cleanup" includes~any reznonse action, remedial action, of
removal action, as defined in Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environmental Condition” means a condition that
can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, G release of any Hazardous
Substances, or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on ot in the Property” Borrower shall not do, nor
allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any Univironmental Law, (b)
which creates an Environmental Condition, or {(c) which, due to the presence, use, orrelerso.of a Hazardous
Substance, creates a condition that adversely affects the value of the Property. The preciding two sentences
shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of HazardousGvisiances that
are generally recognized to be appropriate to normat residential uses and to maintenance of ‘n2-Property
(including, but not limited to, hazardous substances in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or
other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any
Hazardous Substance or Environmentat Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b} any Environmental
Condition, including but not fimited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any
Hazardous Substance, and (c) any condition caused by the presence, vse or release of a Hazardous Substance
which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower leams, or is notified by any governmental or
regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance

FHA TLLINOIS MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4826-6155-4724v2 (page 10 of 12 pages)

2017 GuardianDocs
|
T-112- 2883 I-2% 4402@53315; 1T-112-4402883316| 3~1x

449 316 |




1715649231 Page: 12 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial acttons in accordance
with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acccleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Insérument (but not prior to acceleration
under Section 17 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b)
the action required to cure the defauit; (c) 2 date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to
Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the
date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secared by this Security Instrument,
foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of
the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-
existence o7 2 default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is
not cured ow or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate
payment infoli-of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may
foreclose this Scoviity Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses
incurred in pursuizgiihe remedies provided in this Section 22, including, but not limited to, reasonabie
attorneys' fees and custs ol title evidence.

23, Release. Upor pzyment of all sums secured by this Security Tnstrument, Eender shall release this
Security [nstrument. Borrawier shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing
this Security Instrument, but oniy if th= fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the
fee is permitted under Applicable Low.

24. Waiver of Homestead. In zccordance with Tllinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all
rights under and by virtue of the Illinois lioraestead exemption Jaws,

25. Placement of Collateral Protecuiors thsvrance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of
the insurance coverage required by Borrowe’s «areement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance at
Borrower's expense to protect Lender's interests in Bzrower's collateral. This insurance may, but need not,
protect Borrower's interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that Borrower makes or
any claim that is made against Borrower in connectior’ with the collateral. Borrower may later cancel any
insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Mepder with evidence that Borrower has obtained
insurance as required by Borrower's and Lender's agreement. Y& Linder purchases insurance for the collateral,
Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurance, includizg interest and any other charges Lender may
impose in connection with the placement of the insurance, unii! ihe effective date of the cancellation or
expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may be added to Fiorrcwer's total outstanding balance or
obligation. The costs of the insurance may be more than the cost of insurance Berrower may be able to obtain on
its own.

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4826-6155-4724v2 (rage 11 of 12 pages)

© 2017 GuardianDocs
GEAREMINHNAEE CAMOERND  EEAA SO

440 c44d40




1715649231 Page: 13 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this
Security Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Witnesses:

Witness -

Wimss\'/”ff’)M @w/ju%
‘f’ L s ' (Seal)

‘Borrower - MAFJCELA QUINTERO

State of ILLINOIS . . )
) ss.

e
County of ¢l l(** < )

This instrument was ackuoviedged before me on ,U\f\\; 25'; 20\7 ’

by MARICELA QUINTERO.

g ;
2 [ignitureof Nota
F Typsaror pr‘ingdn

TP P UPRERE
& iy

(SEAL)

My Commission expires: 04 / Z 3 /1 g

Loan Originator Organization: CALIBER HOME LOANS, INC.
NMLS ID: 15622

Loan Originator: N/A.

NMLS ID: N/A

Loan Originator Organization: AMERICAN FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
NMLS ID: 222605

Loan Originator: JAIME JARAMILLO

NMLS 1D: 233299

FHA IELINOIS MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4826-6155-4724v2 (page 12 of 12 pages)

@ 2017 GuardianDocs
WONIUMARERONAET RGBT O ERERA

4 i

2 1



1715649231 Page: 14 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

THE SOUTH 12 1/2 EEET OF LOT 12 AND LOT 13 IN BLOCK 4 IN VAN HORNES LYONS BRIDGE ADPITION, A
SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 24.47 ACRES OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4
OF SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

NOTE FOR INFORMATION ONLY:

CKA: 4123 PRESCOTT AVE., LYONS, IL 60534
PIN: 18-01-111-03°-M40 0



